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PURPOSE AND CONTENTS
OF THIS MAP

T h e designationssh ow nonth ismotorveh icle use map
(MV U M)w ere made byth e responsible oficialpursuantto36
CF R 212.51;are e fective asofth e date onth e frontcoverof
th isMV U M;and w ilremainine fectuntilsuperceded bynext
year'sMV U M.
Itisth e responsibilityofth e userto acquire th e curent

MV U M.T h isMV U Msh ow sth e N ationalF orestSystem
roads,N ationalF orestSystemtrails,and th e areason
N ationalF orestSystemlandsinth e P ET ER SBU R G
R AN G ER DIST R ICT th atare designated formotorveh icle
use pursuantto36CF R 212.51.T h isMV U Malso identifies
th e veh icle classesa low ed oneach route and ineach area;
and anyseasonalrestrictionsth atapplyonth ose routesand
inth ose areas.
Designationofa road,trail,orarea formotorveh icle use

bya particularclassofveh icle under36CF R 212.51sh ould
notbe interpreted asencouraging orinviting use orimplying
th atth e road,trail,orarea ispassable,activelymaintained,or
safe fortravel.Motorveh icle designationsinclude parking
along designated routesand atfacilitiesassociated w ith
designated routes w h enitissafe todoso and w h ennot
causing damage to N ationalF orestSystemresources.
Seasonalw eath erconditionsand naturaleventsmayrender
designated roadsand trailsimpassable forextended periods.
Designated areasmaycontaindangerousorimpassable
te rain.Manydesignated roadsand trailsmaybe passable
onlybyh igh -clearance veh iclesorfour-w h eel-drive veh icles.
Maintenance ofdesignated roadsand trailsw ildepend on
available resources,and manymayreceive li tle
maintenance.
T h ismotorveh icle use map identifiesth ose roads,trails,

and areasdesignated forth e motorveh icle use under36
CF R 212.51forth e purpose ofenforcing th e proh ibitionat36
CF R 261.13.T h isisa limited purpose.T h e oth erpublic
roadsare sh ow nforinformationand navigationpurposes
onlyand are notsubjectto designationunderth e F orest
Service travelmanagementregulation.
   These designations apply only to National Forest

System roads, National Forest System trails, and areas 
on National Forest System lands. 

6225

40100

7

V ICIN IT Y MAP

In accordance with Federal civil rights law and U.S. 
Department of Agriculture (USDA) civil rights regulations and 
policies, the USDA, its Agencies, offices, and employees, and 
institutions participating in or administering USDA programs 
are prohibited from discriminating based on race, color, 
national origin, religion, sex, disability, age, marital status, 
family/parental status, income derived from a public assistance 
program, political beliefs, or reprisal or retaliation for prior civil 
rights activity, in any program or activity conducted or funded 
by USDA (not all bases apply to all programs). Remedies and 
complaint filing deadlines vary by program or incident. 

Persons with disabilities who require alternative means of 
communication for program information (e.g., Braille, large 
print, audiotape, American Sign Language, etc.) should 
contact the State or local Agency that administers the program 
or contact USDA through the Telecommunications Relay 
Service at 711 (voice and TTY). Additionally, program 
information may be made available in languages other than 
English. 

To file a program discrimination complaint, complete the USDA 
Program Discrimination Complaint Form, AD-3027, found 
online at How to File a Program Discrimination Complaint and 
at any USDA office or write a letter addressed to USDA and 
provide in the letter all of the information requested in the form. 
To request a copy of the complaint form, call (866) 632-9992. 
Submit your completed form or letter to USDA by: (1) mail: 
U.S. Department of Agriculture, Office of the Assistant 
Secretary for Civil Rights, 1400 Independence Avenue, SW, 
Mail Stop 9410, Washington, D.C. 20250-9410; (2) fax: (202) 
690-7442; or (3) email: program.intake@usda.gov.

USDA is an equal opportunity provider, employer, and lender. 
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6206 R oad O pento H igh w ayLegal 623
V eh iclesO nly

6233 R oad O pentoAlV eh icles 1214

6234 R oad O pento H igh w ayLegal 591
V eh iclesO nly

6234BoatR amp R oad O pento H igh w ayLegal 528
V eh iclesO nly

6285 R oad O pentoAlV eh icles 1156

40001 R oad O pentoAlV eh icles 940

40009 R oad O pento H igh w ayLegal 1008
V eh iclesO nly

40100 R oad O pento H igh w ayLegal 576
V eh iclesO nly

40101 R oad O pento H igh w ayLegal 618
V eh iclesO nly

2143251 T railO pento V eh icles50Inch es 3157
orLessinW idthOPERATOR RESPONSIBILITIES

O perating a motorveh icle onN ationalF orestSystem
roads,N ationalF orestSystemtrails,and inareason
N ationalF orestSystemlandsca riesa greaterresponsibility
th anoperating th atveh icle ina cityoroth erdeveloped
se ting.N otonlymustyouknow and folow alapplicable
tra fic law s,youneed tosh ow concernforth e environment
asw e lasoth erforestusers.T h e misuse ofmotorveh icles
canlead toth e temporaryorpermanentclosure ofany
designated road,trail,orarea.Asa motorveh icle operator,
youare alsosubjecttoState tra fic law ,including State
requirementsforlicensing,registration,and operationofth e
veh icle inquestion.
Motorveh icle use,especia lyof-h igh w ayveh icle use,

involvesinh erentrisksth atmaycause propertydamage,
seriousinjury,and possiblydeath toparticipants.Drive
cautiouslyand anticipate rough surfacesand features,such
assnow ,mud,vegetation,and w atercrossingscommonto
remote driving conditions.Byyourparticipation,you
voluntarilyassume fulresponsibilityforth ese damages,
risks,and dangers.T ake care ataltimestoprotectyourself
and th ose underyourresponsibility.
Much ofth e P ET ER SBU R G R AN G ER DIST R ICT is

remote.Medicalassistance maynotbe readilyavailable.
Celularteleph onesdonotw orkinmanyareasofth e
P ET ER SBU R G R AN G ER DIST R ICT .T ake adequate food,
w ater,first-aid supplies,and oth erequipmentappropriate for
th e conditionsand expected w eath er.
ALW AYSR EMEMBER T O R ESP ECT P R IV AT ELAN D!

P R O T ECT YO U R P R IV ILEG E.ST AY O N DESIG N AT ED
R O ADSAN DT R AILSAN DIN DESIG N AT EDAR EAS.
R ead and understand th ismap initsentirety.Ifyouh ave

questionsplease contactth e P ET ER SBU R G R AN G ER
DIST R ICT forclarification.
As a motorveh icle operatorona N ationalF orestSystem

road,trail,orarea,youmustcomplyw ith th ismap,as w elas
alF ederal,State,and locallaw sand regulations.Compliance
w ith th ese rulesisyourresponsibility.

PROHIBITIONS

T h e designation"road ortrailopentoalmotorveh icles"
doesnotsupersede State tra fic law .

± 
INFORMATION SOURCES 
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IN F O R MAT IO N 6233 R oads O penT oAlV eh icles 1211P etersburg R angerDistrict R oads O penT o H igh w ayLegal12N orth N ordicDrive 6234 591V eh icles O nlyP O Box1328 6257 940P etersburg,AK 99833
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EXPLANATION OF LEGEND ITEMS 
R oadsO pento H igh w ayLegalV eh icles:
T h ese roadsare openonlytomotorveh icleslicensed under
State law forgeneraloperationonalpublic roads w ith inth e
state.
R oadsO pentoAlV eh icles:
T h ese roadsare opento almotorveh icles,including smaler
of-h igh w ayveh iclesth atmaynotbe licensed forh igh w ay
use (butnottooversize oroverw eigh tveh iclesunderState
tra fic law ).
T railsO pento V eh icles50inch esorLessinW idth :
T h ese trailsare openonlytomotorveh icleslessth an50
inch es inw idth atth e w idestpointonth e veh icle.
SeasonalDesignation:
T h issymbol,used inconjunctionw ith one ofth e oth erroad or
trailsymbols,indicatesth atth e road ortrailisopenonly
during certainportionsofth e year.R efertoSeasonaland
SpecialDesignationT able forfurth erinstructions.
O th erP ublic R oadsand T rails:

H igh w ays,U .S.,State
O th erP ublic R oads

T h ese symbolsare used tosh ow routesth e F orestService
doesnoth ave jurisdictionoverand h asnotdesignated for
motorized use.T h ese symbolsare partofth e reference layers
sh ow ing connectionstotow nsand citiesoutside th e forest
boundary.
Sh ortR oute Identifier:
70333

T h issymbolisused forroutesth atare toosh orttosh ow an
actualsymboltype onth e map.T h e symbolcontainsth e road
ortrailnumber.U serssh ould refertoth e co responding
numberinth e Sh ortR oute T able formore informationonth e
designated route.

AreasO pentoCrossCountryT ravel:

T h ese are areasonN ationalF orestSystemland th ata low
cross-countrytravelbymotorized veh icles.Specific veh icle
classesand seasonaldesignationsmaybe indicated inth e
Seasonaland SpecialDesignationT able.

DISTRICT-WIDE TRAVELMANAGEMENT STATEMENT
Dispersed Camping:Motorveh icle use ofof
designated routesupto100feetfromth e
centerline ofth e route isalow ed forth e
purpose ofdispersed camping aslong as
th e veh icle remainsona h ardened surface.
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Petersburg 

T ravel Management Area
Area Name Vehicles Allowed Season of Use Special Conditions

A12inch snow depth mustbe 
presentand th e ground mustbe
frozen,such th atnovisible ground
disturbance occurs.ConditionsareV eh icles50inch es based onaverage measurementsMitkofIsland Al 12/15-03/15W ide orLess snow gauge located at 

6351

using a
ilepost3
teronth

m
sh el

.1,nearth e T w inCreek 
e R oad #6209.

It is prohibited to possess or operate a motor vehicle on
National Forest System lands on the PETERSBURG
RANGER DISTRICT other than in accordance with these
designations (36 CFR 261.13).
V iolatorsof36CF R 261.13are subjectto a fine ofupto

$5,000,imprisonmentforupto6month sorboth (18U .S.C.
3571(e ).T h isproh ibitionappliesregardlessofth e presence
orabsence ofsigns.
T h ismap doesnotdisplaynonmotorized uses,over-

snow veh icle uses,oroth erfacilitiesand a tractionsonth e
P ET ER SBU R G R AN G ER DIST R ICT .O btainforestvisitor
informationfromth e localnationalforestofice.
Designated roads,trails,and areasmayalsobe subject

totemporary,emergencyclosures.Asa visitor,youmust
complyw ith signsnotifying youofsuch restrictions.A
nationalforestmayissue anorderto close a road,trail,or
area ona temporarybasistoprotectth e life,h ealth orsafety
offorestvisitorsorth e naturalorculturalresources inth ese
areas.Such temporaryand/oremergencyclosuresare
consistentw ith th e T ravelManagementR ule (36CF R
212.52(b),36CF R 261subpartB).

T h e MitkofIsland T ravelManagementArea (T MA)includesalN ationalF orestSystem
LandsonMitkofIsland,excluding th e folow ing N ationalF orestland. 7 

6205

6210

6212 6208

6227

AlN ationalF orestland south ofth e MitkofH igh w ay,betw eenmilepost14.1onth e Mitkof
H i w estofF R 6234and th e Blind R iverbridge;and 

nd Sloug
gh w ayand F orestR oad (F R )6234; 
north ofa line ¼ ile inland ofth e h igh  

INSET 1 6235

m w aterline onth e south w estside ofBli h .

O fficialsnow depth measurementsw ilbe takenapproximatelyonce perw eek,usi
instaled snow gauges, snow packh asbeenestablish ed.R esultsw ilbe 

angerDi
w a rant.

atth e P etersburg R
w eath erconditions 

untilth e 
strictO ffice.Additionalmeasurements 

ng 
ava

w iloccuronly 
ilable 

MITKOF ISLAND 
as 

6233

6234

Milepost
14.1 

INSET 1 Blind Slough Area "5 

"5 

40009
40006

) 
Crystal

Lake 

6245 7 

40100

6238
6246 "9 

See Maps1and 2forspecific roads,trails,and
areasdesignated formotorveh icle use.Motor 
veh icle use isproh ibited inaloth erareas.
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WILDERNESS 
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40010

6233 MITKOF ISLAND 
BLIND

SLOUGH 
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WOEWODSKI
ISLAND 

6281

SeasonalandSpecialV eh icleDesignations
R oute SpecialV eh icle Beginning Ending
N umber R oute Designation Designation DatesAlow ed Milepost Milepost

AlH igh w ayLegalV eh icles 01/01-12/31Seasonal6204 0 8.900DesignationAlN on-H igh w ayLegalV eh icles 11/01-03/31
AlH igh w ayLegalV eh icles 01/01-12/31Seasonal6235 0 21.138DesignationAlN on-H igh w ayLegalV eh icles 11/01-03/31
AlH igh w ayLegalV eh icles 01/01-12/31Seasonal6245 0 8.550DesignationAlN on-H igh w ayLegalV eh icles 12/15-03/15
AlH igh w ayLegalV eh icles 01/01-12/31Seasonal40000 0 5.467DesignationAlN on-H igh w ayLegalV eh icles 11/01-03/31
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